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Treitz - DNR, Rebecca <rebecca.treitz@state.co.us>

NGL FAcility C5 Document number 400706275
5 messages

Treitz - DNR, Rebecca <rebecca.treitz@state.co.us> Wed, Nov 12, 2014 at 1:16 PM
To: paul.gottlob@iptenergyservices.com
Cc: John Noto - DNR <john.noto@state.co.us>

Paul,

I	am	a	new	Oil	&	Gas	Location	Assessment	Specialist	with	the	COGCC.		I	will	be	taking	over	the	area	of	the	state	that
was	formerly	held	by	Rob	Young	as	he	has	moved	to	a	field	based	Environmental	Protection	Specialist	position	with
the	COGCC.	

	

COGCC	is	reviewing	the	Form	2A	for	NGL	Facility	C5,	document	number	400706275.		In	order	to	complete	our	review
of	this	Form	2A,	please	respond	via	email	regarding	the	following:

1.       Under	Related	Remote	Locations,	this	Form	2A	appears	to	be	associated	with	Form	2A	doc	number	400702651.	
With	your	concurrence,	I	will	add	the	Related	Form	2A	document	number.

2.       Under	the	cultural	distance	information,	the	Buffer	Zone	box	is	checked,	yet	the	nearest	building	unit	is	greater
than	1,000	feet	away.		With	your	concurrence,	I	will	remove	the	“X”	for	the	Buffer	Zone	Box.

3.       The	Plant	Community	information	does	not	need	to	be	completed	as	under	the	Current	and	Future	Land	Use	is
indicated	as	cropland.		With	your	concurrence,	I	will	remove	information	under	Plant	Community.	

4.       Location	pictures	are	not	attached	and	are	required	with	every	Form	2A.		Please	send	location	pictures	to	attach
to	the	Form	2A.

If	you	have	questions,	please	contact	me	directly.

Thank	you,

Rebecca	Treitz

-- 
Rebecca Treitz
Environmental Protection Specialist
P 303.894.2100 x5173 | F 303.894.2109 |
1120 Lincoln Street, Suite 801, Denver, CO 80203
Rebecca.Treitz@state.co.us | www.colorado.gov/cogcc

Paul Gottlob <paul.gottlob@iptenergyservices.com> Wed, Nov 12, 2014 at 2:09 PM
To: "Treitz - DNR, Rebecca" <rebecca.treitz@state.co.us>
Cc: John Noto - DNR <john.noto@state.co.us>

Rebecca,

 

Congratulations on your new position!



11/12/2014 State.co.us Executive Branch Mail - NGL FAcility C5 Document number 400706275

https://mail.google.com/mail/?ui=2&ik=5d53610199&view=pt&search=inbox&th=149a5a6b52da3cb9&siml=149a5a6b52da3cb9&siml=149a5d6de490ac73&siml… 2/3

I will list your numbers here and respond to each accordingly:

1.       Agreed – they are related.

2.       Agreed – please remove the X.

3.       Agreed – since this is Cropland.

4.       Location Pictures are attached – they just harvested the crops last week.

 

Thank you and please let me know if you need anything further.

Paul

 

PAUL  GOTTLOB

Regulatory & Engineering Technician

 

P: 720.420.5747

C: 720.394.6961

 

From: Treitz - DNR, Rebecca [mailto:rebecca.treitz@state.co.us] 
Sent: Wednesday, November 12, 2014 1:17 PM
To: Paul Gottlob
Cc: John Noto - DNR
Subject: NGL FAcility C5 Document number 400706275

[Quoted text hidden]

The information contained in this e-mail message (and its attachments) may be privileged, confidential and
protected from disclosure. If you are not the intended recipient, please do not read, copy, use, or disclose this
communication to others. If you think that you have received this e-mail message in error, please immediately e-
mail the sender, then delete this message and any "reply" response from your system. This electronic mail
transmission is not intended (and may not be construed or deemed for any purpose) to contain or be an
electronic signature.
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Treitz - DNR, Rebecca <rebecca.treitz@state.co.us> Wed, Nov 12, 2014 at 2:30 PM
To: Paul Gottlob <paul.gottlob@iptenergyservices.com>

mailto:rebecca.treitz@state.co.us
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Paul, 
One more question on the Cultural Distance information section.  The 305a Buffer Zone Notification is filled in. 
Was this actually sent to someone or should the date be removed?

Thank you,
Rebecca
[Quoted text hidden]

Paul Gottlob <paul.gottlob@iptenergyservices.com> Wed, Nov 12, 2014 at 2:34 PM
To: "Treitz - DNR, Rebecca" <rebecca.treitz@state.co.us>

Rebecca,

 

It was sent – I would not claim it was if it was not.

We sent them based upon the Building Unit being within 1000’ of the Perimeter of the Facility – just in case.

 

PAUL  GOTTLOB

Regulatory & Engineering Technician

 

P: 720.420.5747

C: 720.394.6961

 

From: Treitz - DNR, Rebecca [mailto:rebecca.treitz@state.co.us] 
Sent: Wednesday, November 12, 2014 2:31 PM
To: Paul Gottlob
Subject: Re: NGL FAcility C5 Document number 400706275

[Quoted text hidden]
[Quoted text hidden]

Treitz - DNR, Rebecca <rebecca.treitz@state.co.us> Wed, Nov 12, 2014 at 2:45 PM
To: Paul Gottlob <paul.gottlob@iptenergyservices.com>

Paul,
Thank you for responding right away.  I will make the changes and upload the attachments. 

Rebecca
[Quoted text hidden]
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